Taxes Other Than Income Taxes Section 11, Column b, Line 27
Interest on Customer Deposits Section 14C, Column b, Line 5
Income Tax Section 11 B, Column b, Line 19

Total Cost of Service (Sum of Lines 24 through 29)

Margin Revenue at Present Rates Section 17, Column q, Line 33

Total Adjusted

Section 3
Updated

Kansas Jurisdiction
(c)

$ 18,717,847
21,132,983
14,902,611
9,057,398

22,257
4,248,518

$ 68,081,614

$ 59,454,564

Revenue Increase before Amortization of Excess
35 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (Line 31 - Line 33) $ 8,627,050
36

Amortization of Excess Accumulated Deferred Income
37 Taxes
38
39 Revenue Increase Required

Section 14-4-2, Column c, Line 1

(Line 35 - Line 37) $ 8,627,050
=============

Page 2 of2

Exhibit JKS-6 (Supplemental Rebuttal)
Page 3 of 98Section 3 Updated

Atmos Energy Corporation
Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements

Summary of Rate Base, Operating Income and Rate of Return
Test Year Ending March 31, 2019

See the Respective Referenced Tabs for the Adjustments
Difference Increase/

Line Total Adjusted Kansas Original Filed (Decrease) from
No. Description Reference Jurisdiction Amounts Oril!!nal Filin!!

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Rate Base:
2 Plant In Service Section 4, Column e, Line 80 $ 403,794,865 $ 394,392,074 $ 9,402,791
3 Accwnulated Depreciation Section 5, Colwnn e, Line 98 (122,731,041) (119,803,444) (2,927,597l
4 Net Plant in Service (Line 2 + Line 3) $ 281,063,824 $ 274,588,630 $ 6,475,195
5 Construction Work in Progress Section 3A, Column x. Line 5 $ 1,620,606 $ 11,110,143 $ (9,489,537)
6
7 Working Capital
8 Prepayments WP 6-1, Column e, Line 6 $ 1,468,438 $ 1,406,259 $ 62,178
9 Storage Gas WP 6-2. Column b. Line 15 8,707,472 8,179,691 527,781
10 Cash Requirements Section 6, Colwnn d, Line 3
II Total Working Capital (Lines 8 + 9 + 10) $ 10,175,910 $ 9,585,950 $ 589,960
12
13 Rate Base Deductions
14 Customer Advances for Construction WP 14-2, Column b, Line 15 $ (623,571) $ (623,571) $
15 Customer Deposits WP 14-3, Column d, Line 18 (818,283) (842,605) 24,322
16 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax WP 14-4, Column g, Line 22 (28,629,689) (26,427,412) (2,202,277)
17 Regulatory Liability WP 14-4-2. Column b, Line 1 (19,066,824) (18,681,1712 (385,653l
18 Total Rate Base Deductions (Lines 14+ 15+ 16+ 17) $ (49,138,367) $ (46,574,760) $ (2,563,608)
19
20 Total Rate Base (Lines4+5+ 11 + 18) $ 243,721,973 $ 248,709,963 $ (4,987,990)
21
22 Rate of Return on Rate Base, Proposed Section 7, Column d, Line 17 7.68% 7.98% -0.30%
23
24 Return on Rate Base (Line 20 * Line 22) $ 18,717.847 $ 19,847,055 $ (1,129,208)
25 Operation & Maintenance Expense WP 9-1, Column d, Line 66 21,132,983 21,306,678 (173,696)
26 Depreciation & Amortization Expense Section I 0, Column d, Line 3 14,902,6II 14,558,833 343,778
27 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes Section 11, Column b, Line 27 9,057,398 9,064,021 (6,623)
28 Interest on Customer Deposits Section 14C, Colwnn b, Line 5 22,257 22,919 (662)
29 Income Tax Section I !B, Column b, Line 19 4,248,518 5,528,051 (1,279,533)
30
31 Total Cost of Service (Sum ofLines 24 through 29) $ 68,081,614 $ 70,327,557 $ (2,245,943)
32
33 Margin Revenue at Present Rates Section 17, Colwnn q, Line 33 $ 59,454,564 $ 59,801,309 $ (346,745)
34

Revenue Increase before Amortization of Excess
35 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (Line 31 -Line 33) $ 8,627,050 $ 10,526,248 $ (1,899,198)
36

Amortization of Excess Accumulated Deferred Income
37 Taxes Section 14-4-2, Column c, Line 1 889,580 (889,580)
38
39 Revenue Increase Required (Line 35 - Line 3 7) $ 8,627,050 $ 9,636,668 $ (1,009,618)

Page 1 ofl

Exhibit JKS-6 (Supplemental Rebuttal)
Page 4 of 98

Section3A
Updated

Atmos Energy Corporation
Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements
Summary of Adjustments to Rate Base, Operating Income and Rate of
Return
Test Year Ending March 31, 2019

Updated Updated U11datecl

IS-1 IS-2 IS-3
WP9-2 WP9-3 WP9-4
Labor Benefits Charitable

Line Expense Expense Donations
No. DescriJ;!tion Reference Kansas Unadjusted Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 Rate Base:
2 Plant In Service Section 4, Column c, Line 80 $ 403,794,865
3 Accumulated Depreciation Section 5, Column c, Line 98 (122,731,o41)